
 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
1 | P a g e  

 
 

CITY OF SALISBURY 
BUDGET WORK SESSION 

APRIL 19, 2022 
 

Public Officials Present 
 

Council President John “Jack” R. Heath   Mayor Jacob R. Day 
Council Vice-President Muir Boda    Councilwoman Angela M. Blake   
Councilwoman Michele Gregory   Councilwoman April Jackson 

 
In Attendance 

City Administrator Julia Glanz, Deputy City Administrator Andy Kitzrow, Finance Director Keith Cordrey, 
City Clerk Kimberly Nichols, City Staff and Department Heads, and members from the press 
****************************************************************************** 
The City Council convened in a hybrid Budget Session at 8:30 a.m. via Zoom and in Conference 
Room #306 to begin the FY22 Budget Review. Mayor Day said that revisiting the budget 
process this year was a reminder that personnel expenditures continued to rise and it was 
expensive to run the City and purchase things. Operating costs and property values were rising 
but property taxes were again not increasing. The proposed budget’s strength was built on the 
fact that the City received federal funds to get through the pandemic.  
 
Salisbury Police Department (SPD) Personnel Committee 
Cpl. Nicholas Amendolagine and Cpl. Dave Underwood represented the SPD Personnel Committee and 
thanked Council for everything they did for the SPD in the past year.  They requested the Take Home Car 
Program be continued. Cars lasted longer and were better maintained when taken home, and the 
program was a big bonus in bringing hires in the door. Many other departments were losing people due 
to not having the program. It helped with morale, recruitment, retention, and also helped deter crime. 
They discussed shift differential and asked if it could be bumped by 25 cents per hour. Currently, they 
received 50 cents and 55 cents, when surrounding agencies received over a dollar. 

 
Mr. Boda asked about the current fleet. Cpl. Amendolagine said the vehicles were much improved. Some 
of the older 2013 cars were take home cars and still used on patrols. If they were fleet cars they 
definitely would not still be in service today. 

 
Ms. Jackson asked about the number of officers they needed and what Council could do to help.  Cpl. 
Amendolagine said they were down nine or ten with seven frozen positions. All jurisdictions across the 
nation had recruitment problems and passing backgrounds was part of the problem, but they did not 
want to lower their standards. Because of lower staffing people were unable to take their time off, and 
the end of the year would bring about “use or lose” time. Ms. Glanz said that she was working with HR 
on a solution for using excessive time. 

 
President Heath asked them to share Council’s appreciation for all they did for the community. 
 
Salisbury Fire Department (SFD) Personnel Committee 
FF/EMT Ryan Jones, President of Salisbury Career Fire Fighters Local #4246 and Vice-President Sgt. 
Brandon Records joined Council. The biggest concern was that a large portion of staff with ten years or 
greater seniority had fallen very far behind in their steps and pay. There was a large gap of where the 
senior members were ending up compared to the junior members. There had been a verbal agreement 



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
2 | P a g e  

 
 

to fix some of the compression issues after the Pay Predictability Plan (PPP) was implemented, but it 
never happened. Some of them could not retire after working a full career without getting another job.  
 
Mr. Records stated that the PPP was great for the people coming in from five years ago until now since 
they would reach their full potential., but those employed five years and up would never reach their full 
potential. Both shared examples of what the compression had done to long-term employees. Most of 
them worked a second job to make ends meet. Compared to surrounding jurisdictions, the Fire 
Department lagged very behind. They were the busiest per capital Fire Department in the State of 
Maryland and were very understaffed. A ten-year FF/EMT made $47,057 in Salisbury while the Snow Hill 
Volunteer Fire Department FF/EMT, which ran about 400 calls per year, made $60,999. Salisbury ran 
15,000 calls between the three stations. This affected the mental health and livelihood of their staff. 
 
Ms. Jackson asked if they had any plans of how to help with their request. Mr. Jones said the American 
Rescue Plan funds were to pay premium pay for frontline workers.  
 
President Heath asked if they had to choose between the new firemen hired and this plan, which would 
you choose. They answered both. He said to thank the men and women in their department. 
 
Financial Health Report 
The following is a synopsis of Mr. Cordrey’s presentation of the Financial Health Report and Financial 
Overview. The presentations are attached and included as part of the minutes. 

 
Financial Overview 

• Balance Sheet-Governmental Funds 
o FY21 Cash: $14.4 million in General Fund ($10.7 million in the prior year) 
o FY21 Unassigned Fund Balance: $12.6 million ($10.7 million in the prior year) 
o Statement of Revenues over Expenditures- during the previous year the net 

change in fund balance was $3.2 million.  
o Revenue Variances- received $2.7 million in revenues that were not budgeted 
o Expenditure Variances- Some of the departments did not spend all of their 

budgeted funds to the amount of $3.7 million   
o Total change in fund balance was $3,194,000.  

 
• Water Sewer Fund Statement of Net Position  

o $805,260 decline in Cash;  
$6 million of restricted investment funds went into construction in process,  
current liabilities increased $1.7 million; Total liabilities decreased $2.8 million; 
Bond indebtedness reduced by $5.7 million 
Unrestricted net position declined by $2.6 million (from $748,000 to ($2.6 
million). The fund needed more revenue. 

o Statement of Revenues and Expenses- Charges for services (water and sewer   
               billing) decreased by $415,310; Total revenues declined by $479,398; Total   
               Operating Expense increased by $1,458,995, Net Operating Income declined by   
               $2,083,767  

o Statement of Net Position Governmental (full accrual which shows our fixed 
assets and debt)- Cash (all funds) increased by $4,371,407 in cash; Total Current 
Liabilities decreased by $437,000; Total liabilities increased $4.7 million 

o Statement of Net Position Total, both governmental and business-  



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
3 | P a g e  

 
 

 Cash increased by $3.5 million; OPEB liability last year was $25 million, this year 
increased to $28 million; Pension liability increased from $34 to $40 million 

 
Benchmarks 
 General Fund- Total Fund Balance 

o The Total Fund Balance went from 32.6% to 37.4% (strong) 
o Unassigned Fund Balance- (uncommitted net assets)- The City had a decline but 

was coming back up. The ARA funds brought the City to 12.6 million.  
o Debt to Market- Considered adequate at 3.84%  
o Debt per capital - $2.797 (needs improvement) 
o Annual Debt Service declined from $4,337,283 to $4,140,183 
o Ratio of 7.42% as it related to the General Fund + Capital Project Budget   

(adequate) (Under the benchmark of 8%) 
o Water and Sewer Unrestricted Balance- -10%, needs improvement) 
o Parking Authority Unrestricted Net Position- -67% (needs improvement) 
o Mr. Cordrey stated the Benchmark Summary showed that everything stayed the 

same in places that were strong, adequate, and needed improvement last year.  
 

FY23 Budget Highlights 
Revenues 

o Small increase to trash service ($63 to $67 per quarter) 
o Tax rates- no change 
o EMS Services- increased between 15% - 20% 
o Water Sewer Rates- increased by 6% 
o Urban Services – increased from 1.5X to 2X City rate 
o Parking Fund Rates- permit parking rates increased by $5 most lots and parking 

garage by $10 
o Tax Assessments went from $2.3 billion to $2.46 billion, and the tax levy went 

from $27 million to $28 million 
o Top increases in General Fund Revenues included $4.8 million in ARA Funds 

($3.7 million increase), Real Property ($306,000 increase); EMS Services 
($179,000 increase); Trash Fees (165,000 due to $4 increase); State increasing 
Police Grant to $165,000 and Highway User to $138,000. 

o Top decreases in General Fund Revenues included debt proceeds of $3.5 million, 
School Camera Zone funds down $150,000, OBC decreased $110,000, MDOT 
reimbursement down by $106,000. 

 
Personnel 

o 6% step increase for all personnel except police officers who received a one-step 
increase 

o Non-manager employees below step 5 and manager level employees below step 
10 were reviewed for a market adjustment 

o Market rate adjustments, Career Ladder updates, and merit increases 
o Health Insurance increased by 8% 

Transfers 
o Transfers coming out of General Fund and going into other funds- $337,500 
o $125,000 transferring out of General Fund into Special Revenue Fund for NFF 
o Estimated Police Grants Match ($60,000) and Community Development Grants 

Match ($124,000)   



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
4 | P a g e  

 
 

o $100,000 from General Fund to support the Homeless Program 
 

Capital Outlay 
o 3-ton dump truck (Field Ops) 
o Replacement portable radios (Fire Department) 
o Ford F350 1-ton dump truck – 2-door (Field Ops) 
o Patrol vehicles (Police) 

 
 General Fund Capital Projects (see attachment for the list) 

 
General Fund Debt Service went down in FY23 Budget by $197,000. If everything in the CIP was 
funded, it would exceed the debt service for the debt service policy, but the City rarely ever funds 
everything in the CIP. In 2028 there will be a $800,000 in Debt Service. 

 
Increase FY23 vs FY12 by Function - The tax levy in FY12 was $20.4 million vs. $28 million in FY23 or 
an increase of $7.6 million. Public Safety increased by $10.9 million and does not include the cost of 
12 Safer Grant employees. 

 
 FY23 Water Sewer Impact and Revolving Funds 

A certain portion of every bill went into a fund dedicated to maintenance and increasing the 
capacity of water sewer services.  

  
 Takeaways 
     

o The City’s financial position, including cash on hand and unassigned fund balance, was 
strong. 

o Some of the weaknesses included the General Fund and CIP. The City was unable to fund 
all of the projects it wanted to invest in. General Fund revenues were being outpaced by 
expenditures. Fire Services and the Tax Differential needed to be revisited. The Parking 
Fund Unrestricted Net Position needed to be addressed. 

       
Mr. Kitzrow informed Council that the City was losing Operators at a record rate, and losing people 
in every department because the City was below where they needed to be on the pay scale.  
Retaining top talent was something that was going to be a continual struggle because of inflation 
and the market. People were either looking elsewhere to work or were being recruited away. 

 
 Council took a break from 10:00 a.m. to 10:10 a.m. 
 
Department of Infrastructure & Development (DID) and Housing & Community Development (HCDD) 
Personnel Committees 
Engineer Rachel Logan requested additional funding for positions either currently needed or soon would 
be needed in DID. The positions included an additional Engineer, Inspector, and Deputy Director. Ms. 
Glanz acknowledged the Deputy Director position was in the Proposed Budget, but the other two 
positions, although much needed due to the Here is Home, had not been funded in the budget.  
 
Requests on behalf of the HCDD included: 

 More money for training 
 Additional personal day per year 
 Increase in the 457 match 



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
5 | P a g e  

 
 

 Increase in annual time at 25 and 30 years 
 Birthday off with pay 
 Free cleanings at the dentist 
 Recognition day with excused sick leave 
 Internal childcare program 
 Longevity increase 
 Day off for Election Day 
 Increased cost of living raise 

 
Ms. Blake asked what the top three priorities would be and Ms. Hardesty answered training, free 
cleanings at the dentist, and an increase in annual time allotted for at 25 and 30 years. 
 

Field Operations (Field Ops)/ Water Works Personnel Committee  
Peter Torigo and Phillip Lawrence joined Council at the table and requested the rate of pay be raised for 
all employees. Mr. Torigo said that many low-skilled, low-risk, low-effort jobs were being offered to start 
at the pay that the City paid their skilled workers, without the risks. Many of the entry level positions 
were staying open a lot longer and it was more difficult to find candidates with the skills needed for 
some of the positions.  Mr. Lawrence said that the Police and Fire received raises, and yet Field Ops 
employees had to get special licenses for the specialized work that they did. Ms. Glanz said that one of 
the challenges was that they could not officially get their license until they were with the City for three 
years, and then they were scooped away by another municipality or County, which could pay much 
more. It seemed the City had become the training ground for Water and Wastewater. 
 
Mr. Torigo informed Council the State was changing the way CDL licenses could be acquired with a much 
more difficult and expensive process. With this, he could see many CDL license holders being poached 
away from the City by companies willing to pay sign on bonuses and higher wages. Ms. Glanz said the 
City was working with the City’s Risk and Safety Manager Frank Ennis to bring training in house. The City 
could designate themselves as a training site and agreed that sign on bonuses should be considered.  
 
Another request was compensation for on-call status. Employees had restrictions on personal time while 
on-call. Comp time would make employees very happy, and Administration would look into the matter.   
 
Employee reviews were good to have but those with good reviews were not given any more incentive 
than those with bad reviews. Ms. Glanz said that the HR Director would look into the matter. 
 
Salisbury Police Department (21021) 
Colonel Dave Meienschein joined Council to discuss the Police Department’s budget. He reported the big 
question in the SPD budget was new legislation as it pertained to the medical accounts, particularly the 
new Psychological Services and PT Exams. It was unknown what they would cost. Most of the accounts 
slightly increased over last year, particularly Medical Professional Services and the increased price of 
hiring. Legal Services, accreditation costs, pest control, building maintenance remained flat from last 
year. There was a $1,000 increase in alarm costs to secure the facilities. The Body Cam and In-Car Cam 
Maintenance contract increased, as well as a $25,000 increase attributed to the CAD RMS System.  In 
mental health, agility and implicit bias, the annual costs were estimated at $40,000, not including the 
Countywide Accountability Board which was difficult to budget at a possible  $30,000 to $50,000. 
 
President Heath noted the increase in the total budget for employees was $1.177 million from the 
projection of the previous year. $101,000 was clerical salary, $671,000 non-clerical salaries, $113,000 
health insurance, $84,000 Workers Comp, and $326,000 for LEOPS. He was concerned that there may be 



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
6 | P a g e  

 
 

needed budget amendments for the non-personnel side. Colonel Meienschein said they estimated $300 
per officer in Mental Health Services, $100 per officer in Physical Agility, and $10,000 total for Implicit 
Bias testing and training.  
 
When Mr. Boda asked if he was comfortable with the Vehicle Maintenance budget of $150,000, Colonel 
said he thought the number was low. They increased their take home fleet which had many advantages, 
but had an impact on maintenance. Ms. Jackson asked what the $1,000 for the Youth Program funded, 
and he said it paid for the Badges for Baseballs program, working in the schools, and helping with 
National Night Out. She questioned whether it was enough to fund all they wanted to do, and asked 
about accepting donations, which Colonel said would be welcomed through the Personnel Committee.  
About three years ago the Major position was replaced with additional Lieutenant positions.  
 
Police Communications (PCC) (21025) 
Colonel Meienschein reviewed the budget requests for PCC. 
 
Animal Control (21029) 
Chief Duncan arrived to the meeting and said there were no major changes to the accounts. 
 
President Heath asked Chief Duncan to share Council’s appreciation for all they did. 
 
City Clerk (11100) 
City Clerk Kim Nichols presented the requested budget for the Clerks Office. Level funding was 
requested but because of the new laptop for Asst. Clerk Julie English, the amounts were adjusted in the 
accounts. There was enough funding in the Training account. Ms. English had been able to do all of her 
first-year trainings online this year, and took advantage of many free sessions.  
 
City Council (11000) 
Mrs. Nichols presented the requested level funded budget for the City Council’s accounts. They 
discussed the Coffee With Your Council account and planned on having another event soon. 
 
Volunteer Fire Department  
Ms. Glanz presented the requests from the Volunteer Fire Department. Recruitment activity increased 
and 22,000 volunteer hours of calls and trainings were logged. They assisted in securing both the new 
Dive Trailer and Special Ops Trailer which were removed from the CIP. They continued to support the 
lease payment but it used up the entire $40,000 that the City allocated to the Volunteer corporations. 
The Recruitment & Retention Coordinator was a 50/50 split this year. They would appreciate more than 
the $40,000 the City could provide, were advocating for the Rescue Truck this year rather than next 
year, additional training in the amount of $5,000 and for the City to continue funding LOSAP.  
 
President Heath asked which department funded HAZMAT training and such, and would ask Fire Chief 
Tull later in the day. Ms. Glanz said the volunteers added tremendous value to the City. 
 
Mayor’s Office (12000) 
Deputy Administrator Andy Kitzrow said that last year they did the mid-year budget amendment to add 
Nate Sansom’s position to the Mayor’s Office. Other funds were moved around to budget flat. 
 
President Heath asked about the health insurance rebates and Mr. Cordrey said it would come in 
October. Workers Comp, which was based on the frequency modification factor, increased over the past 
year. Mr. Cordrey would not get a final bill until late May this year. 



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
7 | P a g e  

 
 

Department of Infrastructure & Development (DID) 
Acting Director Rick Baldwin joined Council to present the requested budget.  
  
Engineering (31000)  
The budget was flat except for due increases. The funding was for 23 positions and one additional 
position.  
 
Planning & Zoning (19000) 
One person was added to the department, and it was level funded. 
 
Building Permits (25100) 
The funding for the four people in BPI was also level funded. 
 
Stormwater and Stormwater Utility Fund (60850) 
These accounts were level funded.  
 
Water Engineering (81080) 
The big change in the account was in Equipment for the new plotter requested for the past three years. 
It has been funded with a three-year maintenance agreement. 
 
Sewer Engineering (84080) 
This was also level budgeted. 
 
CIP 
The Impervious Surface Reduction Project was on Mt. Hermon Road and was a public-private 
partnership. It was formerly a Rite-Aid and now a doctor’s office. 
 
Finance Department (15000)  
Mr. Cordrey discussed the $14,000 increase in check fees. There was a standard fee associated with 
every check and every deposit, all set by the amount of money the City maintained in its checking 
account but the City’s money was worth less than it did a year ago. 
 
Water Billing (81570) 
There was another $2,000 in bank fees for the same reason as above. 
 
Sewer Billing (85070)  
There was a $5,000 increase in bank fees. The Hardship Program was reduced but they would ask 
Council to add back funds to the program. The new Water Incentive Program (WIN) would need funding. 
 

Fire Department (24030) 
Fire Chief John Tull, Deputy Chief Darren Scott and Deputy Chief Chris O’Barsky joined the Council to 
discuss the Fire Department Budget. Chief Tull discussed items on the essential items list which included 
several new positions which were reclassifications for current positions to EMS Sergeants, funding for 
computer usage programs for the incident reporting software, and a Rescue Truck. There were not many 
changes in Operating, and the bulk of the changes in the budget were in Personnel Services.  

 
Chief Tull discussed how compression impacted the pay of senior positions due to the years where there 
were no cost of living increases. As a solution, the America Rescue Plan had funds designed for 
emergency workers. Otherwise, the problem would have to be fixed a bit at a time.  



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
8 | P a g e  

 
 

Ms. Blake asked if this was ongoing or if we knew this existed, and President Heath said it had been 
ongoing for at least three years.  
 
Ms. Glanz said that positions were underfunded compared to other jurisdictions. They tried to chip away 
over the years with the Predictability Plan. There was no easy way to fix the problem and it would cost 
millions of dollars, which the City did not have. 
 
Chief Tull was concerned with the starting pay because it was no longer competitive in the market. The 
City was losing people to Snow Hill and Delmar because their starting pay was higher and their pay 
ranges got them farther much quicker. President Heath said if starting salaries were increased it would 
be worse for those senior employees who we couldn’t do anything for. Ms. Glanz thought that 
discussing Chief Tull’s idea of shifting the pay scale to increase starting pays had value. Chief Tull also 
said that electricity and fuel increased but natural gas decreased.  
 
CIP items funded included the replacement of HVAC system at Station 16, beginning the replacing of the 
portable radios, and the Rescue Truck. The current Rescue Truck, an American LaFrance, was 20 years 
old and they could no longer find parts for it. 

 
Water Works 
Director Cori Cameron was joined by Utilities Superintendent Brian Lewis and discussed the essential 
items. She reported that there were 17 people advancing in the Career Ladders this year and the most 
essential item was the Chemical Budget. The price of chemicals have increased drastically and an 
additional  $145,000 was requested over last year. The ground storage tank at Paleo was budgeted to 
be painted for $136,000. Ms. Cameron said they were struggling to hire and retain employees, and the 
Governor started a task force for Wastewater. Everybody was retiring and they could not get people to 
come into the business. They wanted to get into the high schools and community colleges to educate 
on the profession as a career. Once they obtain their three years of training, operators receive their 
certifications only to be hired by Tidewater, Artesian and other utilities for more than the City paid.  

 
Water Administration (83000) 
No changes as it was a level budget. Small things were moved around.  

 
Water Treatment Plant (82075) 
Grounds was increased by $7,000 to keep the grounds cut. President Heath asked if the Chemicals 
Account was enough based on what they heard earlier from Ms. Cameron.  She was unsure if it was 
enough – they could not project. They were put out for three-year bids, but currently they were not 
holding because some of the chemicals were going up quarterly. Procurement Director Jennifer Miller 
was able to hold them to contract for six months but they were not renewing right now with the City for 
three-year renewals. Some vendors held for a year, and some have increased quarterly. The market was 
still unstable at this point and the costs of shipping has increased.  
 
Water & Sewer Water (82076) 
Ms. Cameron requested a part-time admin but it was cut from the Proposed Budget. There were 
currently four vacant technician positions that they were actively trying to fill. 
 
Wastewater Treatment Plant (86083)  
$1.4 million was requested for chemicals. Ms. Cameron said that chemicals, equipment and supplies had 
all increased in cost, and next year would be very challenging.  
 



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
9 | P a g e  

 
 

Water & Sewer Utilities (86085) 
They attempted to start the Fines Account for sewer overflows at $10,000 under Essential Items and 
requested to increase some of the Equipment Accounts because the costs of meters, fittings and 
everything had increased. 
  
Pretreatment (86086) 
Nothing changed in the budget. 
 
Water Works 2nd Admin Account (87000) 
She decreased Other Attorney by $5,000 and moved it under City Attorney to deal with PFAS and 
pretreatment issues. 
 
CIP 
She reported IT was working on Software and Fiber. The Park Well Field was the rehabilitation of the 
City’s wells. There was the Paleo Well Storage Tank painting for $70,000. The Dump Truck was for the 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. The Structural Study was in addition to the money they already had. The 
study was completed and they were going to start construction to support the buildings that were 
falling, cracking and moving. She explained the reason the raw water line at Naylor Mill Road was 
defunded. They were at 30% on the engineering and design phase of the building and the initial 
numbers have come back at $21 million and there was only $3 million budgeted. They were trying to do 
it in a couple of phases and the first phase should be $10 - $11 million, and would attempt to secure 
federal funds for infrastructure for the construction.  
 
President Heath asked Ms. Cameron to thank the Water Works staff for all they did. 
 
Field Operations (Field Ops)  
Field Ops Director Jana Potvin joined Council and discussed the essential items list, which included a 
Signal Light Tech. This position worked with electricity but was not a certified electrician. An electrician 
was on the list but was not essential for this year while other items were more important. One mechanic 
position was frozen and some of the funding utilized to increase the pay of the existing staff. Two people 
were brought in a higher pay grade, with two mechanics still needed to be brought up another grade. 
The Sanitation Supervisor would become the Sanitation Manager, and the Office Manager .  

 
She explained Training was a large amount and needed $6,000 additional for certifications, and the 
Safety Account could be used for some of the training. Building improvements included repairs to the 
pole building, fixing windows with bullet holes, doors replaced, and garage electrical upgrades. The 
traffic-water meter- carpentry building needed work on the back steps railings which had water damage, 
needed painting, and cracks in the concrete blocks needed sealing.  
 
Sanitation frequently ran into overtime. Their days seemed to run long and equipment not working like 
it should did not help the matter. Three Sanitation workers were paid out of the Stormwater Sweeping 
Account. The Railroad Right-Of-Way lease was $1,800 for the easement that went through the site and 
the agreement would need to be signed before they began construction on any of the new buildings on 
the site.  
 
Traffic (22000) 
Ms. Potvin discussed positions and vacancies in the division. $2,000 was cut from the account, leaving 
$10,000 for next year. As of April she spent $7,052 in overtime. 
 



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
10 | P a g e  

 
 

What was not funded in the CIP that Ms. Potvin wanted consideration for was pavement markers for 
$20,000. President Heath said that this could be placed in a budget amendment.  
 
(30000) 
The Office Manager’s Career Ladder was left out. Overtime was reduced in this. 
 
Streets (31150) 
They still needed a vehicle to replace one that was surplussed. Was appreciative of the Ford F350.  
 
Sanitary Waste Collection (32061) 
There was a frozen position that needed to be reallocated to Parks. An additional $3,500 was requested 
in Comp Time. 
 
There were two Fords F250 with snow plows that were placed on the list that were needed for Parks and 
Streets. 
 
Recycling (32062) 
This was flat budgeted, except for overtime which was cut from $1,800 to $500.  
 
Fleet Management (34064) 
$500 was cut in overtime. 
 
Carpentry (35000)  
$2,300 has been spent so far in comp and overtime. Only $1,000 has been budgeted after a $2,150 cut 
by Administration. 
 
Parks (45000) 
One of the Field Op’s techs has transferred to Wastewater and it was the position that they proposed to 
freeze. One of the vacant positions, a crew leader, has been filled. $7,900 was cut from overtime, leaving 
$10,500 for next year. Currently, she has spent $9,473 this year. 
 
Parks & Rec (45001) 
Mr. Kitzrow explained that as part of the Arts and Culture Department, they dedicated two staff 
members to the events. $11,000 of overtime, $27,000 out of part-time salaries, $30,000 allocation to 
National Folk Festival, and salary savings from Bill Sterling’s retirement were used to pay for the two 
staff members. They took a three-year average of overtime and used the excess. A lot of what Field Ops 
had done that was overtime, particularly with events, would be done with these two staff members. 
During COVID there was no overtime, and that was included in the 3 three-year averages.  
 
Parking (31154) 
20% of the Deputy Director’s salary was paid out of Parking and would now be paid 100% out of Traffic.  
 
Marina (47000) 
Mr. Kitzrow said that the Marina Fund and Parking Fund were separate entities with the revenue used to  
offset it and had adjustments made since they were supposed to be at least a break-even venture. That 
was why there were some parking rate increases proposed. Fees were also proposed for Marina slip 
rentals to help cover the increases in expenditures.  
 



 
April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 

Approved: June 27, 2022 
11 | P a g e  

 
 

Ms. Potvin noted a large increase in the electricity rate, and they hoped the increases in the slip rentals 
and the 30 amp and 50 amp electrical rates would help. There were bulkhead and decking 
improvements needed at the Marina and asked how long before it was not considered a City asset. 
 
Stormwater Sweeping (60820) 
Overtime non-clerical was budgeted at $500. The revised budget for the past several years was $5,500 
and so far this year spent $3,100 in overtime and comp time. It was one they frequently had to pull for 
overtime. They were able to transfer salary from vacancies in the department but were close to being 
fully staffed and would not have the funds available. 
 
Fuel budget 
Mr. Kitzrow informed Council that fuel was initially budgeted at $2.27 gallon and was revised to 
$2.81/gallon which amounted to about $38,000 throughout all the departments.  
 
Housing and Community Development Department (HCDD) 
HCDD Director Ron Strickler joined Council at the table and introduced Code Compliance Manager Dan 
Hogg, Office Manager Trish Warrington, Housing and Homelessness Manager Christine Chestnutt, and 
Community Relations Manager Rachel Manning. 
 
Essential items for the department included:  the addition of a deputy director; added cleaning services 
to the Newton Street Community; reclassification of the Housing and Homelessness Manager and 
Community Relations Manager to a Grade 10 from Grade 9; reclassification for the Community Programs 
Coordinator from a Grade 6 to Grade 7; Anne Street Village operational expenditures; and inclusion of at 
least five code enforcement officers into the LEOPS State Retirement system.  
 
President Heath suggested checking with Dove Point and other businesses employing people with 
disabilities when Mr. Strickler made the decision to hire a cleaning company.  
 
501006 Part Time Salaries 
$33,000 was allocated in 2022 and funds were pulled from Personnel Services, which paid for the 
Summer Youth Employment Program (SYEP). It was determined the best course of action was to bring 
the SYEP into a part time status as an employee versus a stipend position. It was effective and the 
money was allocated to part time salaries in ’22 and they were paid like any other hourly employee of 
the City. $9,000 was added from the AmeriCorps position which had not been filled. This was all grouped 
together into part time salaries which included the three part time employees for the Community 
Centers, coverage at both community centers for events, and eight FYEP positions.  
 
Rubbish Removal (523261)  
This account was increased. A Strategic Demolition Grant was received in FY21 that lasted two years. Did 
not know if the grant would be renewed.  
 
Tree Cutting (523634) 
This account was reduced to $1,000 from $1,500. They would be training in May on tree removal.  
 
Janitorial Services reduced by $3,820 knowing some of the funds would be allocated for the Newton 
Street Community Center cleaning. 
 
Computer Software (534502) 



April 19, 2022 Budget Work Session 
Approved: June 27, 2022 

12 | P a g e

Part of the account was the Code Enforcement Software they utilized currently. Knowing they would be 
transitioning to EnerGov, they needed to maintain the service to help with that transition. 

Rent 554400 
There was a 5% increase in rent due to the increase being built into the lease. 

Cellular Phones (555402) 
Increased $1,000 to cover the additional line that was added for additional personnel. 

Advertising (55501 and 90501) 
Reduced by $400 and requested an additional $1,000 for Newton Street advertising. 

CIP 
Mr. Strickler discussed the one request for FY23 which was a replacement vehicle for a 2006 which was 
totaled and LGIT paid $6,000 towards replacement. There was a trailer and equipment stolen from the 
City Yard, and with the $10,000 deductible they had to move funds around to buy replacements.  

With nothing further to discuss, the Budget Work Session adjourned at 4:09 p.m. 

______________________________________ 
City Clerk 

______________________________________ 
Council Vice President 



Presented April 2022



Table of Contents

 Benchmark Ratios  

Key financial ratios are compared to GFOA standards
• Total Fund Balance
• Unassigned Fund Balance
• Debt to Market Value
• Debt per Capita
• Annual Debt Service
• Water and Sewer Unrestricted Fund Balance
• Parking Authority
• Summary

 FY 23 Budget

• Highlights
• Revenues
• General Fund Expenditures by Category
• General Fund Expenditures by Department
• Capital Projects



Benchmarks

3



General Fund - Total Fund Balance

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Total Fund 
Balance

$10,738,933
as of June 30, 

2018

$12,775,227
as of June 30, 

2019

$13,811,228
as of June 30, 

2020

$17,005,761
as of June 30, 

2021

Budgeted
Expenditures 38,992,253

2018
40,775,227

2019
42,386,053

2020
45,462,945

2021

Ratio 31.9%
(Strong)

31.7%
(Strong)

32.6%
(Strong)

37.4%
(Strong)

Strong > 25 %

Adequate 10‐25 %

Weak < 10 %

4



General Fund - Unassigned Fund Balance

> 25 %

10‐25 %

< 10 %

5



Debt to Market Value

June 30, 2018 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021

General Obligation
Debt $ 99,578,997 $ 94,970,713 $ 99,605,678 $ 92,453,779

Market Value of 
Property $ 2,151,596,042 $ 2,228,360,951 $ 2,312,626,586 $ 2,409,081,247

Ratio 4.63%
(Adequate)

4.26%
(Adequate)

4.31%
(Adequate)

3.84
(Adequate)

Strong < 3 %

Adequate 3 – 6 %

Weak > 6 %

6



Debt Per Capita

June 30,
2018

June 30,
2019

June 30,
2020

June 30,
2021

Citywide General 
Obligation Debt $ 99,578,997 $ 94,970,713 $ 99,605,678 $ 92,453,779

Population 33,000 33,000 33,000 33,050

Debt Per Capita
$ 3,017

(Needs 
Improvement)

$ 2,878
(Needs 

Improvement)

$ 3,018
(Needs 

Improvement)

$ 2,797
(Needs 

Improvement)

Strong < $1,000

Adequate $ 1,000 ‐ $2,500

Weak > $2,500

7



Annual Debt Service - General Fund 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Budget Debt Service $ 4,008,907 $ 3,867,449 $ 4,337,283 $ 4,140,183

General Fund + 
Capital Project Budget $ 44,221,824 $ 48,773,991 $ 51,464,722 $ 55,796,796

Ratio 9.07% 
(Adequate)

7.93% 
(Adequate)

8.43% 
(Adequate)

7.42% 
(Adequate)

Adequate <=  10%

8



Water and Sewer Unrestricted Balance 

FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22 FY 23

Unrestricted 
Fund Balance

$ (125,369)
as of June 30, 

2017

$ 1,989,300
as of June 30, 

2018

$ 893,767
as of June 30, 

2019

$ 748,706
as of June 30, 

2020

$ (1,844,472)
as of June 30, 

2021

Water Sewer
Operating

Revenue
$ 16,616,820

(FY19 Budget)
$ 16,547,775

(FY20 Budget)
$ 16,140,750

(FY21 Budget)
$ 16,909,350

(FY22 Budget)
$ 20,303,088

(FY23 Budget)

Ratio - .75 %
(Needs Improvement)

12%
(Needs 

Improvement)

5.5%
(Needs 

Improvement)

4.43%
(Needs 

Improvement)

-10%
(Needs 

Improvement)

9

Strong > 25%

Adequate 17 – 25%

Weak < 17%



Parking Authority Unrestricted Net Position 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Unrestricted Net 
Position

$181,501
as of June 30, 

2018

$ (98,781)
as of June 30, 

2019

$ (173,401)
as of June 30, 

2020

$ (443,042)
as of June 30, 

2021

Revenue $678,200 $675,000 $782,810 $661,447

Ratio 26.8%
Strong

-14%
Needs

Improvement

-22%
Needs

Improvement

--67%
Needs

Improvement

10



Benchmark Summary 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

General Fund Balance  Strong Strong Strong Strong

Unassigned Fund 
Balance Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate

Debt to Market Value Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate

Annual Debt Service Adequate Adequate Adequate Adequate

Overall Debt per Capita Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

Unrestricted Net Position 
Water/Sewer 

Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

Unrestricted Net Position 
Parking Fund Strong

Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

Needs
Improvement

11



FY23 Budget Highlights 

12



FY 23 Budget Highlights - Revenue

 General Fund ‐ Rates and Fees
• Trash Service – increased from $63.00 to $67.00 per Qtr.
• Tax Rates – no change 
• Fire Dept. fees: 

EMS Service – increase between 15%‐20%
• Others – see Fee Schedule in Fee Ordinance 

13



FY 23 Budget Highlights - Revenue

 Tax Rates 
• No change

 Water Sewer Rates 
• Water Sewer Rates – increase 6%
• Water Sewer Urban Services – increase from 1.5x to 2.0x

 Parking Fund Rates 
• Permit parking rates – increase by $5 most lots and parking 

garage by $10 

 Storm Water Rates 
• Storm Water Fee – no change

14



FY 23 Tax Assessments 

15



FY 23 General Fund Revenues

16



FY 23 Budget Highlights – Personnel 

17

• A 6% step increase is included for all personnel with the exception 
of the police officers who received a one step increase

• Non-manager level employees below step 5 and manager level 
employees below step 10 were reviewed for a market adjustment 

• Market Rate adjustments

• Career Ladder Updates 

• Merit increases

• Health insurance increased by 8%



FY 23 Budget Highlights – Personnel 

18



FY 22 Budget Highlights – Personnel 

19



FY 23 Budget Highlights -Transfers 

20

PayGO for General Capital Projects  337,500

Transfer – Special Revenue Fund NFF 125,000

Police Grants Match  60,000

Community Development Grants Match 124,000

Homeless Program  100,000

TOTAL Org 91001 >> $ 746,500



FY23  General Fund Capital Outlay

21



FY23 Water Sewer Capital Projects  

22



FY23 General Fund Debt Service 

23



FY23 General Fund Debt Service 

24

The schedule below was developed during the construction of our 
FY23‐FY27 CIP plan.  It assumes all items included in the CIP plan to 
be funded by bond were approved in annual budget going forward 
and then compares the estimated debt service to the max debt 
service per the City’s Financial Policy.



25

The Tax Levy in FY12 was $ 20.4M 
vs. $ 28M in FY23 or an increase of  
$ 7.6M. This tax revenue increase 
pales in comparison to the $ 19
increase of major departments and 
debt service costs during that 
period.  Public Safety alone has 
increased by $ 10.9M and that 
does not include the cost of 12 
safer grant employees.    



FY23 Water Sewer Impact and Revolving Funds

26



Takeaways…Strengths 

27

• Financial Position
Presently the City enjoys a strong Financial Position.  This status is 
based on the financial data as of the FY21 Audit.

• Unassigned Fund Balance
The General Fund’s Unassigned Fund Balance is strong as of 6/30/21.

• Water / Sewer Project Status 
Many Water and Sewer Projects have either been recently completed or 
funded.  Few have been deferred which if so would have resulted in 
infrastructure liabilities.



Takeaways… Weaknesses

28

• General Fund CIP 
The inability to fund many of the improvements mapped for FY23 in our recent Capital 
Improvement plan could be seen as small crack in our financial framework. Tt has been 
getting harder to fit CIP into the General Fund budgets.   Should CIP pile up they are the 
equivalent of unfunded liabilities.  

• General Fund Revenues 
We can count on rising expenses.  Medical cost are expected by many to rise 6‐8% per year.  
The predictable pay plan along represents a $500k+ increase per year in the General Fund.  
Finding revenues to match these rising cost is expected to become increasingly difficult.  

• Fire Services 
The county’s contributions for fire services do not represent their true share.  A new 
framework, to recover the true cost of fire services, is essential.

• Tax Differential 
The citizen’s of Salisbury deserve Tax Differential as recommended by past studies.

• Parking Fund 
The Parking Fund Unrestricted Net Position is a deficit.  This requires a new path to be 
mapped.  



Questions 

29



1

Presented April 2022



2

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds 

FY20 FY21
Cash FY21  $14.4M vs FY20 $10.7M

Unassigned FB $12.6M vs $10.7M



3

Analysis of FY20 Variances 

How did we budget for a use of $1.7M of surplus, but 
wind up with an a use of surplus of $1.45? 
‐ Note the encumbrance carry forwards from FY18 

increased the budgeted use of surplus by $848k and 
that ordinances passed during FY19 increased the 
budget use  another $766k; resulting in a final 
budgeted use of surplus of $3.4M.  

‐ The variances (Revenue $925k and  Expenditure 
$3.9M) result in the actual increase of fund balance 
in the amount of $1.45M.



4

Analysis of FY20 Variances 

How did we budget for a use of $1.7M of surplus, but 
wind up with an a use of surplus of $1.45? 
‐ Note the encumbrance carry forwards from FY18 

increased the budgeted use of surplus by $848k and 
that ordinances passed during FY19 increased the 
budget use  another $766k; resulting in a final 
budgeted use of surplus of $3.4M.  

‐ The variances (Revenue $925k and  Expenditure 
$3.9M) result in the actual increase of fund balance 
in the amount of $1.45M.



5

Water Sewer Fund Statement of Net Position



6

Water Sewer Fund Statement of Net Position



7

Statement of Revenues Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
Water Sewer Fund               



8

Statement of Net Position Governmental    



9

Statement of Net Position Governmental    



10

Statement of Net Position Total   



11

Statement of Net Position Total   

 OPEB Liability
• FY16   $   21.3M
• FY17   $   22.2M
• FY18   $  19.2M
• FY19   $   22.2M
• FY20   $   25.1M
• FY21   $   28.1M

 Pension Liability
• GASB 68 requires the 

City to record it’s share 
of the States Unfunded 
Pension Liability

• FY16   $   29M
• FY17   $   37M
• FY18   $   32M
• FY19   $   33M
• FY20   $   34M
• FY21   $   40M



Questions 

12



13

Avg. $ 341k 
per year or 
.76% of $ 45M 



14



ORIGINAL BUDGET VS. FINAL BUDGET

FY20 original Budget includes a use of surplus of $1.6M.  At then end of the year the budgeted use 
of surplus increased to $4.2M due to Encumbrance Carryforward from the prior year of $1.2M and 
ordinances passed during the year of 1.4M.  

15



16



17



18


	41922BWS a
	41922BWS b Financial Health 2023 Presentation
	41922BWS c FY 23 Financial Overview

